November 23, 2020

Forty-eighth Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with A.J. Stone and Mark

Smeby, present.

Electronic public access was made available by computer or telephone via Zoom.

Stone led the meeting in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all of the following motions offered at this meeting were carried with
the following vote: Ayes: Stone and Smeby. Nays: none. Abstentions: none. Absent: none.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve the November 23, 2020

agenda.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve the November 16, 2020

board minutes.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve claims in the amount of $128,637.95 as

per the following schedule:

AT&T

Advanced Drainage Sys Inc
Agvantage Fs Inc

Alliant Energy

Aramark

Arlys J Bergdale

Asco Plus

Austin Office Products
Betty Waddington

Bob Barker Company Inc
Brian M Kuchay, Md

Bryn Pangburn

Callie Flattum

Carolyn Nedved

Central la Distributing Inc
Centurylink

Cerro Gordo County Relief
Certified Laboratories
Charlotte Michalek

City Of Fertile

City Of Joice

Compass Minerals
Com-Tec Land Mobile Radio
Covert Track Group Inc
Culligan Of Mason City

D & L Equipment

Dana Young

Dick's Place Body & Tow
Donald W. Croghan, Cpa, Pc
Esri

Service-911
Supplies-Eng
Supplies-Con
Service-Sdp
Supplies-Eng
Election-Aud
Supplies-Con
Supplies-Shf
Election-Aud
Supplies-Shf
Ems Contract
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Supplies-Con
Service-911
Service-Soc
Fuel-Eng
Election-Aud
Service-Eng
Service-Eng
Supplies-Eng
Service-Shf
Service-Shf
Service-Trs
Supplies-Con
Service-Mex
Service-Shf
Service-Phd
Service-Dap

39.29
164.98
656.33
490.10

68.24
245.40

78.44

65.58
141.43
133.60
300.00
247.41
163.29
233.03
183.00
361.23
135.00
965.15
275.19

81.73

82.76

4,338.45
6,900.07
600.00

56.00

87.29
100.00
825.00

2,940.00
5,100.00



Fallgatter's Market Inc
Farmchem Corp

Five Star Cooperative
Frances Olson

Frontier Precision

Gail Read

Galls, Llc

Goodale Custom Pumping Co
Greve Law Office

Grp & Associates Inc
Heartland Paper Company
Heartland Power Coop
Henry M. Adkins & Son Inc.
la Prison Industries

la Secretary Of State
Imwca

Ip Pathways

Janelle Johnson

Janet Fellin

Janice Hare

Jessica Reyerson

Jill M Ehrhardt

Joel Rohne

John Deere Financial
John Wonsmos

Judy Wonsmos

June Haxton

Karen Abrahams

Kathryn Brodersen

Kelly Hardware

Kris Gordon

Larsen Plumbing & Heating Inc
Lawson Products Inc
Lexisnexis

Linda Medlang

Lois Low

Lorraine Martin

Mail Services Llc

Manly Junction Signal
Marcia Prestegaard

Marco Technologies Llc
Mardene S. Lien

Marilyn Holt

Melinda Holden
Mercyone North lowa Occupational Health
Midwest Pipe Supply Inc
Naco

Napa Auto Parts

Niacog

Northwood Anchor Inc
Northwood Chiropractic, Pc

Supplies-Shf
Supplies-Eng
Fuel-Eng
Election-Aud
Supplies-Dap
Election-Aud
Supplies-Shf
Service-Wwt
Copies-Aty
Service-Phd
Supplies-Gsr
Service-Wwt
Service-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Notary-Trs

Wk Comp Prem-Ins

Service-Dap
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Reimb-Phd
Election-Aud
Supplies-Gsr
Service
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Election-Aud
Service-Gsr
Supplies-Eng
Service-Aty
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Postage-Trs

Service-Sup & Aud

Election-Aud
Service-Eng
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Tra
Supplies-Eng
Dues-Org
Supplies-Eng
Service-Tra

Service-Sup & Aud

Service-Shf

536.87
711.54
38.79
266.29
2,500.00
255.46
349.14
4,800.00
93.00
36.00
221.92
3,091.50
7,535.49
980.72
30.00
12,277.00
727.00
26.50
255.46
143.68
50.00
235.19
431.84
1,299.73
255.89
235.19
225.25
92.75
259.20
87.71
254.03
131.72
96.65
171.00
253.45
264.66
259.20
282.79
806.03
261.69
1,256.15
235.19
113.45
251.15
102.00
1,700.00
450.00
41.99
524.36
1,204.55
65.00



Northwood Electric Inc
Pauline Ragsdale

Penny Miller
Peopleservice Inc
Pinnacle Quality Insight
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc
Printing Services Inc
Purchase Power

R80 Llc

Reinhart Food Service Llc
Ronald D. Miller
Rosemary Fredericks
Russell Meyer

Sandra Trainer

Scp

Shanan Redinger

Shelley L. Allison
Singelstad's Hardware
Sirchie Acquisition Company Llc
State Hygienic Laboratory
State Medical Examiners Office
Steven R. Hutzel

Sue Hartwig

Sue Trebil

Thomas Reid

Thomson Reuters

Trading Post

Tyler Technologies Inc

U S Postal Service

Val M. Brunsvold

Ver Helst Snyder Drug
Verizon Wireless

Viafield

Visa

Windstream

Winnebago Coop Telephone Assn
Worth County Engineer
Worth County Extension
Wunsch Construction Inc
Xerox Corporation

Young Plumbing & Heating Inc
Ziegler Inc

Service-Shf
Election-Aud
Election-Aud

Service-Wwt & Wat

Service-Phd
Service-Ema
Supplies-Eng
Service-Trs
Fuel-Eng
Supplies-Shf
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Safety-Eng
Election-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Election-Aud
Rent-Soc
Supplies-Eng
Supplies-Shf
Service-San
Service-Mex
Service-Gsr
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Postage-Vaf
Supplies-Cta
Supplies-Eng
Service-Dap
Postage-Rec
Election-Aud
Supplies-Trs
Service-Eng
Supplies-Con
Service-Shf
Service-Eng
Service-Sdp
Fuel-Eng
Edu-Eng
Service-Ndp
Service-Dap
Service-Wat
Parts-Eng
Grand Total

260.00
26.50
263.51
16,389.00
154.50
30.00
661.48
2,020.99
104.41
255.92
255.37
275.52
144.98
302.54
736.90
258.77
325.00
39.96
203.30
472.50
2,027.00
540.00
231.88
255.75
110.00
262.00
291.69
630.00
235.00
40.30
125.36
354.92
1,902.49
1,081.62
14.56
87.70
4,650.47
315.00
18,596.25
54.97
718.14
99.54

128,637.95

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve payroll eligibility for Justin North at
$48,745.17 as submitted by the sheriff’s department.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve the Temporary Policy for Use of Sick

Leave During COVID-19 Response.



Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to adjourn at 8:54 A.M. The next regular meeting of
the Board of Supervisors will be Monday, November 30, 2020 at 8:30 A.M.

Jacki A. Backhaus Aaron Stone
Auditor Chairperson



