November 23, 2020

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with A.J. Stone and Mark Smeby, present.

Electronic public access was made available by computer or telephone via Zoom.

Stone led the meeting in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all of the following motions offered at this meeting were carried with the following vote: Ayes: Stone and Smeby. Nays: none. Abstentions: none. Absent: none.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve the November 23, 2020 agenda.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve the November 16, 2020 board minutes.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve claims in the amount of \$128,637.95 as per the following schedule:

A T & T	Service-911	39.29
Advanced Drainage Sys Inc	Supplies-Eng	164.98
Agvantage Fs Inc	Supplies-Con	656.33
Alliant Energy	Service-Sdp	490.10
Aramark	Supplies-Eng	68.24
Arlys J Bergdale	Election-Aud	245.40
Asco Plus	Supplies-Con	78.44
Austin Office Products	Supplies-Shf	65.58
Betty Waddington	Election-Aud	141.43
Bob Barker Company Inc	Supplies-Shf	133.60
Brian M Kuchay, Md	Ems Contract	300.00
Bryn Pangburn	Election-Aud	247.41
Callie Flattum	Election-Aud	163.29
Carolyn Nedved	Election-Aud	233.03
Central Ia Distributing Inc	Supplies-Con	183.00
Centurylink	Service-911	361.23
Cerro Gordo County Relief	Service-Soc	135.00
Certified Laboratories	Fuel-Eng	965.15
Charlotte Michalek	Election-Aud	275.19
City Of Fertile	Service-Eng	81.73
City Of Joice	Service-Eng	82.76
Compass Minerals	Supplies-Eng	4,338.45
Com-Tec Land Mobile Radio	Service-Shf	6,900.07
Covert Track Group Inc	Service-Shf	600.00
Culligan Of Mason City	Service-Trs	56.00
D & L Equipment	Supplies-Con	87.29
Dana Young	Service-Mex	100.00
Dick's Place Body & Tow	Service-Shf	825.00
Donald W. Croghan, Cpa, Pc	Service-Phd	2,940.00
Esri	Service-Dap	5,100.00

Fallgatter's Market Inc	Supplies-Shf	536.87
Farmchem Corp	Supplies-Eng	711.54
Five Star Cooperative	Fuel-Eng	38.79
Frances Olson	Election-Aud	266.29
Frontier Precision	Supplies-Dap	2,500.00
Gail Read	Election-Aud	255.46
Galls, Llc	Supplies-Shf	349.14
Goodale Custom Pumping Co	Service-Wwt	4,800.00
Greve Law Office	Copies-Aty	93.00
Grp & Associates Inc	Service-Phd	36.00
Heartland Paper Company	Supplies-Gsr	221.92
Heartland Power Coop	Service-Wwt	3,091.50
Henry M. Adkins & Son Inc.	Service-Aud	7,535.49
Ia Prison Industries	Supplies-Eng	980.72
Ia Secretary Of State	Notary-Trs	30.00
Imwca	Wk Comp Prem-Ins	12,277.00
Ip Pathways	Service-Dap	727.00
Janelle Johnson	Election-Aud	26.50
Janet Fellin	Election-Aud	255.46
Janice Hare	Election-Aud	143.68
Jessica Reyerson	Reimb-Phd	50.00
Jill M Ehrhardt	Election-Aud	235.19
Joel Rohne	Supplies-Gsr	431.84
John Deere Financial	Service	1,299.73
John Wonsmos	Election-Aud	255.89
Judy Wonsmos	Election-Aud	235.19
June Haxton	Election-Aud	225.25
Karen Abrahams	Election-Aud	92.75
Kathryn Brodersen	Election-Aud	259.20
Kelly Hardware	Supplies-Eng	87.71
Kris Gordon	Election-Aud	254.03
Larsen Plumbing & Heating Inc	Service-Gsr	131.72
Lawson Products Inc	Supplies-Eng	96.65
Lexisnexis	Service-Aty	171.00
Linda Medlang	Election-Aud	253.45
Lois Low	Election-Aud	264.66
Lorraine Martin	Election-Aud	259.20
Mail Services Llc	Postage-Trs	282.79
Manly Junction Signal	Service-Sup & Aud	806.03
Marcia Prestegaard	Election-Aud	261.69
Marco Technologies Llc	Service-Eng	1,256.15
Mardene S. Lien	Election-Aud	235.19
Marilyn Holt	Election-Aud	113.45
Melinda Holden	Election-Aud	251.15
Mercyone North Iowa Occupational Health	Service-Tra	102.00
Midwest Pipe Supply Inc	Supplies-Eng	1,700.00
Naco	Dues-Org	450.00
Napa Auto Parts	Supplies-Eng	430.00
Niacog	Supplies-Eng Service-Tra	524.36
Northwood Anchor Inc	Service-Sup & Aud	1,204.55
Northwood Chiropractic, Pc	Service-Shf	65.00
Normwood Chiropractic, I c	501 110-5111	05.00

Northwood Electric Inc	Service-Shf	260.00
Pauline Ragsdale	Election-Aud	26.50
Penny Miller	Election-Aud	263.51
Peopleservice Inc	Service-Wwt & Wat	16,389.00
Pinnacle Quality Insight	Service-Phd	154.50
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc	Service-Ema	30.00
Printing Services Inc	Supplies-Eng	661.48
Purchase Power	Service-Trs	2,020.99
R80 Llc	Fuel-Eng	104.41
Reinhart Food Service Llc	Supplies-Shf	255.92
Ronald D. Miller	Election-Aud	255.37
Rosemary Fredericks	Election-Aud	275.52
Russell Meyer	Safety-Eng	144.98
Sandra Trainer	Election-Aud	302.54
Scp	Supplies-Eng	736.90
Shanan Redinger	Election-Aud	258.77
Shelley L. Allison	Rent-Soc	325.00
Singelstad's Hardware	Supplies-Eng	39.96
Sirchie Acquisition Company Llc	Supplies-Shf	203.30
State Hygienic Laboratory	Service-San	472.50
State Medical Examiners Office	Service-Mex	2,027.00
Steven R. Hutzel	Service-Gsr	540.00
Sue Hartwig	Election-Aud	231.88
Sue Trebil	Election-Aud	255.75
Thomas Reid	Postage-Vaf	110.00
Thomson Reuters	Supplies-Cta	262.00
Trading Post	Supplies-Eng	291.69
Tyler Technologies Inc	Service-Dap	630.00
U S Postal Service	Postage-Rec	235.00
Val M. Brunsvold	Election-Aud	40.30
Ver Helst Snyder Drug	Supplies-Trs	125.36
Verizon Wireless	Service-Eng	354.92
Viafield	Supplies-Con	1,902.49
Visa	Service-Shf	1,081.62
Windstream	Service-Eng	14.56
Winnebago Coop Telephone Assn	Service-Sdp	87.70
Worth County Engineer	Fuel-Eng	4,650.47
Worth County Extension	Edu-Eng	315.00
Wunsch Construction Inc	Service-Ndp	18,596.25
Xerox Corporation	Service-Dap	54.97
Young Plumbing & Heating Inc	Service-Wat	718.14
Ziegler Inc	Parts-Eng	99.54
	Grand Total	128,637.95

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve payroll eligibility for Justin North at \$48,745.17 as submitted by the sheriff's department.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to approve the Temporary Policy for Use of Sick Leave During COVID-19 Response.

Motion by Smeby, second by Stone, carried to adjourn at 8:54 A.M. The next regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors will be Monday, November 30, 2020 at 8:30 A.M.

Jacki A. Backhaus Auditor Aaron Stone Chairperson